

**IN THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

JOHN GERARD QUINN,

Petitioner,

vs.

No. _____

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Scheef & Stone, LLP

James A. Pikel
SBN 16008850
2601 Network Blvd., Suite 102
Frisco, Texas 75070
214-472-2100
Fax 214-472-2150
jim.pikel@solidcounsel.com

PARTICIPATING ATTORNEYS
WITH THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE, ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER

PETITIONER REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	6
Statement of the Case	6
Statement of Procedural History	6
Abbreviations	6
Grounds for Review	7
Argument	8
1. The illegal SWAT raid requires suppression of evidence.	
A. The law requires a no-knock warrant or exigent circumstances before a no-knock entry of a residence will pass Constitutional muster	8
B. The presence of lawfully-owned weapons in a residence cannot justify a no-knock entry under the Constitution	10
C. Suppression of evidence is required under Texas law	11
D. The court of appeal’s ruling that there must be a “causal connection” between the illegal nature of the search and the acquisition of evidence is incorrect and therefore not grounds to ignore the requirements of CCP art. 38.23	12
2. The incorrect jury charge resulted in an improper conviction.	
A. This Court has determined that the offense of possession is a two-element offense	15
B. The jury charge does not contain the second element of the offense	16

C.	The jury’s note allowed the court to correct the charge and foreclose error	17
D.	The Court of Appeals wrongly speculated as to how the jury supposedly “found” that Mr. Quinn knew what he had in his safe	19
	Prayer for Relief	23
	Certificate of Service	24
	Certificate of Compliance	24
	Appendix	post

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almanaz v. State, 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex.Crim.App. 1985)	16
Blackman v. State, 350 S.W.3d 588 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)	15-16, 19
Dinkins v. State, 894 S.W.2d 330 (Tex.Crim.App. 1995)	22
Evans v. State, 606 S.W.2d 880 (Tex.Crim.App. 1980), <i>overruled o.g.</i> , Woods v. State, 653 S.W.2d 1 (Tex.Crim.App. 1980)	22
District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	10
Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 (1987)	16
Gonzales v. State, 67 S.W.3d 910 (Tex.Crim.App. 2002)	13-15
Jeffrey v. State, 169 W.W.3d 439 (Tex.App. – Texarkana 2005, no pet.)	8
Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	11-12
New York v. Harris, 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	14
Pham v. State, 175 S.W.3d 767 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005)	13-15
Richards v. Wisconsin, 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	8-10
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 34 (Tex.App. – San Antonio 2005), <i>affirmed</i> 209 S.W.3d 34 (Tex.Crim.App. 2006)	16, 22
Taylor v. State, 332 S.W.3d 483 (Tex.Crim.App. 2011)	16
Waldon v. State, 579 S.W.2d 499 (Tex.Crim.App. 1979)	20, 23
Warner v. State, 245 S.W.3d 458 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)	16
Weeks v. U.S., 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	11, 14

West v. State, 572 S.W.2d 712 (Tex.Crim.App. 1978)	16
Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	12
Wright v. State, 253 S.W.3d 287 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)	12

Statutes

Code of Criminal Procedure art. 38.23	7, 12-13
Texas Health & Safety Code §481.115(a)	15
Texas Penal Code §6.01	15
Texas Penal Code §6.03	15

Rules

TRAP 66.3(b)	8
--------------	---

Other Authorities

John D. Castiglione, <i>Another Heller Conundrum: Is it a Fourth Amendment “Exigent Circumstance” to Keep a Legal Firearm in Your Home?</i> 59 U.C.L.A. Rev. Discourse 230, 239 (2012)	10
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , §4.8(e)(2012 Update)	11
Texas Pattern Jury Charge, Intoxication and Controlled Substances	22
